JOURNAL OF CLINICAL MICROBIOLOGY,
0095-1137/01/$04.0010 DOI: 10.1128/JCM.39.4.1443–1448.2001
Apr. 2001, p. 1443–1448 Vol. 39, No. 4
Copyright © 2001, American Society for Microbiology. All Rights Reserved.
Use of a LightCycler gyrA Mutation Assay for Rapid
Identification of Mutations Conferring Decreased Susceptibility
to Ciprofloxacin in Multiresistant Salmonella enterica
Serotype Typhimurium DT104 Isolates

TABLE 4. Characteristics of 92 MR DT104 strains from humans and animals
No. of isolates
R type codea Plasmid profile
(MDa) PFGE profile GyrA
substitutionHuman (n 5 49) Animal (n 5 43)
23 20 A 60 XTm1 Asp-873Asn
5 3 A 60 XTm1 Ser-833Phe
3 2 A 60 XTm1 Asp-873Gly
1 1 A 60 XTm1 Asp-873Tyr
1 A 60 XTm46 Ser-833Tyr
2 4 A 60, 2.0 XTm1 Asp-873Asn
1 A 60, 2.0 XTm1 Asp-873Gly
3 A 60, 1.0 XTm1 Asp-873Asn
1 A 60, 1.0 XTm1 Asp-873Gly
2 1 A 60, 2.5 XTm1 Asp-873Asn
1 A 60, 54 XTm1 Asp-873Asn
1 A 60, 35 XTm1 Asp-873Asn
1 A 52, 2.0 XTm1 Asp-873Asn
1 A 70 XTm1 Asp-873Asn
1 A 70, 3.0 XTm1 Asp-873Asn
1 A 60, 3.0 XTm1 Asp-873Asn
1 A 120, 60 XTm1 Ser-833Phe
1 A 60, 4.0, 2.5 XTm1 Asp-873Asn
1 A 60, 4.0, 2.0 XTm47 Ser-833Phe
1 A 60, 3.0, 2.0 XTm1 Asp-873Asn
1 A 60, 2.5, 2.0 XTm1 Asp-873Tyr
1 A 60, 4.0, 2.0 XTm18 Asp-873Asn
1 B 60, 4.6 XTm1 Asp-873Asn
1 B 60, 4.6 XTm1 Ser-833Phe
1 B 60, 40, 4.6 XTm1 Asp-873Asn
1 B 60, 4.6 XTm18 Ser-833Tyr
1 B 60, 4.6, 2.0 XTm18 No mutation
1 C 60, 4.1, 4, 3.6, 2.0 XTm18 Ser-833Phe
1 D 60 XTm1 Asp-873Asn
a See Table 1 for the correlation of R type codes to R types.
1446 WALKER ET AL. J. CLIN. MICROBIOL.
decreased susceptibility to ciprofloxacin not detectable using
the current susceptibility breakpoints of both the British Soci-